



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS
INC.,

*Plaintiff Below, Appellant/Cross-
Appellee,*

v.

SPANISH BROADCASTING
SYSTEM, INC.,

*Defendant Below, Appellee/Cross-
Appellant.*

No. 174, 2014

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
Consolidated C.A. No. 8321-VCG

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION

FILED: August 12, 2014

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Robert J. Stark
Sigmund S. Wissner-Gross
May Orenstein
Marek P. Krzyzowski
Seven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 209-4800

SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM
& MORITZ LLP

Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)
S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee Lehman
Brothers Holdings Inc.*

July 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS-APPEAL.....3

REPLY ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL4

I. PLAINTIFF DID NOT ACQUIESCE IN THE BREACHES.4

 A. Remaining Silent in Ignorance is Not Acquiescence.....4

 B. Expanding the Defense to Apply Here Would be Bad Policy.....11

II. PLAINTIFF IS NOT EQUITABLY ESTOPPED FROM RECOVERING DAMAGES..... 12

 A. The Company Did Not Lack Knowledge or the Means of Discovering the Facts in Question.12

 B. Silence Cannot Suffice for Estoppel Here.13

 C. The Company Cannot Establish Reasonable Reliance.15

III. A VRTE WAS IN EFFECT NO LATER THAN JULY 2010. 17

 A. Only Plaintiff’s Interpretation of the Clause is Reasonable.....18

 B. The Company’s Interpretation is Unreasonable.....21

 C. The Extrinsic Evidence Supports Plaintiff.....26

ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL29

IV. IF THE LANGUAGE IS AMBIGUOUS, *KAISER* CONTROLS..29

 A. Question Presented29

 B. Scope of Review.....29

 C. Merits of Argument29

V. EXPECTATION DAMAGES ARE NOT EQUITABLE RELIEF.34

 A. Question Presented34

B. Scope of Review.....	34
C. Merits of Argument.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010)	26
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013)	18, 25, 31
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 114 (Del. 2006)	23
<i>Comm'rs of Lewes v. Breakwater Fisheries Co.</i> , 117 A. 823 (Del. Ch. 1922), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 A. 920 (Del. 1923)	6
<i>DaBaldo v. URS Energy & Constr.</i> , 85 A.3d 73 (Del. 2014)	29, 34
<i>Duncan v. Theratx, Inc.</i> , 775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001)	34
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Avatex Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998)	30
<i>Federal United Corp. v. Havender</i> , 11 A.2d 331 (Del. 1940)	14
<i>Flerage v. KDI Corp.</i> , 1986 WL 4278 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 1986)	23
<i>Frank v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 32 A.2d 277 (Del. 1943)	7, 10
<i>GMC Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	26
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001)	8
<i>In re Piece Goods Shops Co., L.P.</i> , 188 B.R. 778 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 1995)	23

<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5739680 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 2014 WL 996375 (Del. Mar. 14, 2014)	8, 9
<i>Lutzovich v. Nedwick</i> , 134 A.2d 268 (Del. Ch. 1957)	6
<i>Majkowski v. Am. Imaging Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006)	25
<i>Nevins v. Bryan</i> , 885 A.2d 233 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 884 A.2d 512 (Del. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	20
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	17
<i>Osborn ex. rel Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	17, 22
<i>Papaioanu v. Comm'rs of Rehoboth</i> , 186 A.2d 745 (Del. Ch. 1962)	8-9, 10
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 2013 WL 5962813 (Del. Nov. 7, 2013).....	22
<i>Radio Corp. of Am. v. Philadelphia Storage Battery Co.</i> , 6 A.2d 329 (Del. 1939)	26
<i>Romer v. Porcelain Prods., Inc.</i> , 2 A.2d 75 (Del. Ch. 1938)	11
<i>Rothschild Int'l Corp. v. Liggett Grp. Inc.</i> , 474 A.2d 133 (Del. 1984)	29, 30
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	9

<i>Senior Hous. Capital, LLC v. SHP Senior Hous. Fund, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1955012 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2013).....	26
<i>Shifan v. Morgan Joseph Holdings, Inc.</i> , 57 A.3d 928 (Del. Ch. 2012)	31
<i>Stoeckle v. Rosenheim</i> , 87 A. 1006 (Del. Ch. 1913)	6
<i>Tenneco Auto. Inc. v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 3217795 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2004)	8
<i>Tristate Courier & Carriage, Inc. v. Berryman</i> , 2004 WL 835886 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2004).....	8
<i>Trounstine v. Remington Rand, Inc.</i> , 194 A. 95 (Del. Ch. 1937)	7
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l v. Swanson</i> , 2006 WL 1579779 (Del. Super. Ct. May 1, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 918 A.2d 339 (Del. 2006)	12-13, 14
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)	30
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 151(a).....	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 JOHN N. POMEROY, EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE § 849 (2d ed. 1905)	6
3 JOHN N. POMEROY, EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE § 809 (5th ed. 1941).....	14
3 JOHN N. POMEROY, EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE § 849 (5th ed. 1941).....	7
Charles R. Korsmo, <i>Venture Capital and Preferred Stock</i> , 78 BROOK. L. REV. 1163 (2013)	23
